following variation in the terms of appointment of Mr Vijay Singla, 
Director (Works) in respect of his remuneration with effect from  
01 April 2013 for the remaining period of his tenure, not exceeding 
three years be and is hereby approved.”

1 a)	 Basic Salary: ` 1,20,000/- (Rupees one lacs twenty 
thousand only) per month

b)	 Perquisites and allowances: Perquisites and allowances 
shall be in addition to salary as follows:
a)	 House Rent Allowance 50% of salary
b)	 Conveyance Allowance 20% of salary
c)	 Communication Allowance  10% of salary
d)	 Medical Allowance 8.33% of salary

[...]

The Board of Director has proposed to pay him monthly basic salary 
of ` 1,00,000/- (Rupees one lacs only) plus aforesaid perquisites 
and allowances for the period of three years with effect from  
02 March 2013. Further the Board of Director revised his monthly 
basic salary to ` 1,40,000/- (Rupees one lacs forty thousand only) 
plus aforesaid perquisites and allowances with effect from 01 April 
2013 for remaining period of his tenure . 

Comparative remuneration profile with respect to industry, size of 
the Company, profile of the position and person:

The salary structure of the managerial personnel has undergone

[...]

Job profile and his suitability: 

Mr Vijay Singla is looking after and responsible for efficient & 
smooth, running and development of works of the Company.

Remuneration Proposed: 

The Board of Director has proposed to increase his remuneration 
with monthly basic salary to ` 1,20,000/-(Rupees one lacs twenty 
thousand only) plus aforesaid perquisites and allowances with 
effect from 01 April 2013 for the remaining period of his tenure, not 
exceeding three years.

Comparative remuneration profile with respect to industry, size of 
the Company, profile of the position and person: